

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 20-56180

---

KATHRYN SPLETSTOSER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN HYTEN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

RICHARD MONTAGUE  
*Senior Trial Counsel*

REGINALD M. SKINNER  
*Senior Trial Attorney*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

TRACY WILKISON  
*Acting United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN  
(202) 514-5089  
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.  
(202) 514-3427  
*Attorneys, Civil Division  
Appellate Staff, Room 7241  
United States Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Factual Background .....	2
1. Original Complaint.....	5
2. First Amended Complaint .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Bars this Suit .....	14
A. <i>Feres</i> Precludes FTCA Suits That Ask A Court to Examine or Intrude Into Matters of Military Discipline and Judgment.....	15
B. This Suit Asks A Civilian Court to Examine Events Investigated by the Air Force to Determine Whether Any Form of Discipline was Appropriate.....	17
C. <i>Feres</i> Applies Here Notwithstanding the Serious Allegations of Harassment and Assault .....	19
D. Other Original-Complaint Allegations Omitted from the Amended Complaint, Which the District Court Wrongly Failed to Consider, Confirm <i>Feres's</i> Applicability Here .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

<i>Atkinson v. United States</i> , 825 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	15, 18, 22
<i>Bowen v. Oistead</i> , 125 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	15
<i>Corey v. United States</i> , No. 96-6409, 1997 WL 474521 (10th Cir. Aug. 20, 1997).....	23
<i>Day v. Massachusetts Air Nat’l Guard</i> , 167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	1, 8-26
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 88 F. App’x 371 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Hodge v. Dalton</i> , 107 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Huey v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 327 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Jackson v. Brigle</i> , 17 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11, 16
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	2

*Lutz v. Secretary of the Air Force*,  
 944 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1991) .....1, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24

*Mackey v. Milam*,  
 154 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1998).....23

*McGowan v. Scoggins*,  
 890 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1989).....16

*Osborn v. Haley*,  
 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....8

*Smith v. United States*,  
 196 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1999).....23

*Stauber v. Cline*,  
 837 F.2d 395 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 8, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24

*Stencel Aero Eng. Corp. v. United States*,  
 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....15

*Stubbs v. United States*,  
 744 F.2d 58 (8th Cir. 1984).....23

*United States v. Shearer*,  
 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....13, 16, 18

*United States v. Stanley*,  
 483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 15, 18

*Zaputit v. Cowgill*,  
 335 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003).....16

**Statutes:**

Federal Tort Claims Act:

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) ..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. § 2674 ..... 1

Westfall Act:

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1) ..... 1, 7  
 28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) ..... 7  
  
 28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 1

**Legislative Materials:**

Hearing to Consider the Nomination of: General John E. Hyten, USAF for Reappointment to the Grade of General and to be the Vice Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs., 116th Cong. 12 (2019) (Senate Hearing Comm. Tr.) at 12, available at [https://www.armed-services.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/19-65\\_07-30-19.pdf](https://www.armed-services.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/19-65_07-30-19.pdf). ..... 4-5, 17  
  
 U.S. Senate, Roll Call Vote for Nomination PN585 (Sept. 26, 2019), <https://go.usa.gov/xsfRm> ..... 5
